MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$ $1883 \, .$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Chapter 277.

Снар. 277

An Act to authorize the sale of an interest in the Conter Meeting House in Farm-

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The proprietors of the Center Meeting House, in Farming- Owners of Center ton, are hereby empowered to sell and convey, by deed executed Farmington, by their treasurer, all their interest in said building and the lot of land occupied by it, and bounded westerly and northerly by Main and Anson streets, easterly by the cemetery, and southerly by the right of way from said Main street to said cemetery.

Meeting House, authorized to sell interest in said building.

Approved February 27, 1883.

Chapter 278.

An Act to confirm and make valid the organization of the Lewiston and Auburn Horse Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The organization of the Lewiston and Auburn Organization of Horse Railroad Company, under the general railroad law of Auburn Horse the state, as recorded in the records of corporations in the firmed. office of the secretary of state, volume four, pages sixty-six to seventy, inclusive, is hereby confirmed and made valid; and said company is hereby declared to be a corporation for the purposes therein specified.

- SECT. 2. Nothing in this act shall affect any pending litigation.
 - SECT. 3. This act shall take affect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1883.